Pew Global Attitudes Project
2010 Spring Survey Topline Results
Brazil Report

Methodological notes:

o Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show
100%, because they are based on unrounded numbers.

e Since 2007, the Global Attitudes Project has used an automated process to generate
toplines. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published prior to 2007.

e Questions previously released in “Obama More Popular Abroad Than At Home, Global
Image of U.S. Continues to Benefit” include Q5, Q7a-f, Q7j, Q71-m, Q7p, Q9, Q9RUS,
Q9aRUS-Q9cRUS, Q12-Q15, Q18, Q23a-c, Q24-Q25b, Q30-Q31, Q34a-f, Q34h, Q37-
Q46, Q48-Q49, Q51, Q54-Q55, Q61, Q67a-Q68b, Q73, Q77, Q79a-f, Q82-Q87CHI, Q96,
Q98, and Q119a-Q119cc.

e Questions previously released in “Gender Equality Universally Embraced, But
Inequalities Acknowledged” include Q6, Q33, Q47, Q69a-c, Q80-Q81, and Q93.

e Questions previously released in “Widespread Support For Banning Full Islamic Veil in
Western Europe” include Q59 and Q59fra.

e Questions previously released in “Concern About Extremist Threat Slips in Pakistan”
include Q19a-m, Q24b, Q27a-g, Q35a-h, Q52-Q53, Q70-Q71, Q74-Q76, Q78, Q79pak-
pakc, Q94-Q95, Q99a-c, Q100, Q103-Q110c, and Q115-Q118.

e Questions previously released in “Mexicans Continue Support for Drug War” include
Q111-Q114.

e Questions previously released in “Turks Downbeat About Their Institutions” include
Q27a-g.

e Questions held for future release: Q1-Q4, Q7g-i, Q7k, Q7n-o0, Q7g-r, Q7t, Q17, Q19g, Q32,

Q32h, Q34i-1, Q36a-d, Q56, Q62-Q66, Q72, Q88CHI, Q97, Q101a-Q102, Q119b, Q126,
and Q131b.
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Q5 Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied
with the way things are going in our country
today?
Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 50 49 2 100
Q6 All things considered, who has a better life in this country
-- men or women?
Men Women Same (VOL) DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 42 30 27 1 100
Q7a Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: a. The United States
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 9 33 27 14 17 100
Spring, 2009 6 32 26 16 20 100
Spring, 2008 3 19 29 33 17 100
Spring, 2007 3 13 31 41 11 100
Summer, 2002 9 25 26 23 17 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 7 55 24 5 8 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 13 43 21 14 9 100
Spring, 2009 15 54 18 9 5 100
Spring, 2008 13 34 25 19 9 100
Spring, 2007 10 46 26 15 3 100
Summer, 2002 15 49 15 10 10 100
Q7b Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: b. Americans
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 5 55 26 4 9 100
Q7c Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: c. China
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 7 38 19 9 27 100
Spring, 2009 9 33 16 8 34 100
Spring, 2008 4 30 16 15 35 100
Spring, 2007 4 28 16 15 37 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 6 46 28 6 14 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 8 31 21 10 30 100
Spring, 2009 9 30 26 17 18 100
Spring, 2008 8 30 23 15 24 100
Spring, 2007 10 33 28 13 15 100
Q7d Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: d. Iran
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 1 17 46 19 16 100
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Q7e Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: e. Russia

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 1 37 34 9 19 100
Q7s Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: s. Brazil
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 18 51 9 5 16 100
Spring, 2007 4 43 20 10 22 100
Summer, 2002 10 40 21 8 21 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 31 57 9 2 1 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 7 34 13 7 39 100
Spring, 2007 41 20 8 24 100
Summer, 2002 10 48 10 4 28 100
Q9 How do you think people in other
countries of the world feel about Brazil? Is
Brazil generally liked or disliked?
Generally Generally
liked disliked DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 80 18 2 100
Q11 Aside from your feelings about Dilma Rousseff in
particular, do you think it would be a good thing or a bad
thing to elect a woman to be president, or don’t you think it
matters?
Doesn’t
Good thing Bad thing matter DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 70 13 15 1 100
Q12 Now thinking about our economic situation, how would you describe the
current economic situation in Brazil — is it very good, somewhat good,
somewhat bad or very bad?
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 4 58 29 7 2 100
Q13 And over the next 12 months do you expect the economic situation in our country to
improve a lot, improve a little, remain the same, worsen a little or worsen a lot?
Improve a Improve a Remain the Worsen a
lot little same little Worsen a lot DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 36 39 17 3 1 3 100
Q14 ASK IF THE ECONOMIC SITUATION IS ‘SOMEWHAT BAD’ OR ‘VERY BAD’ IN Q12: Who is most to blame
for Brazil's current economic problems? Is it...
Banks and
other major The
Our financial The United European The Brazilian
government institutions States Union public None (VOL) DK/Refused Total N
Brazil | Spring, 2010 57 7 2 1 23 3 8 100 358
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Q15 ASK IF ANSWER GIVEN IN Q14: Who is second most to blame for Brazil's current economic problems?

Isit...

government

Banks and
other major The
Our financial The United European The Brazilian
institutions States Union public None (VOL) DK/Refused

Total

Brazil | Spring, 2010

26 22 4 1 36 3 9

100

Q14/Q15 COMBINED

Our financial
government

Banks and
other major The
The United European

States Union

The Brazilian

institutions public

None (VOL)

DK/Refused | Total

Brazil | Spring, 2010

80 26 5 2 55 5 16 190

Q19a Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem,
a small problem or not a problem at all: a. crime

Very big

Moderately
problem

Not a problem
big problem

Small problem at all DK/Refused

Total

Brazil

Spring, 2010

83 15 2 0 0

100

Q19b Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a
small problem or not a problem at all: b. corrupt political leaders

Very big

Moderately
problem

Not a problem
big problem

Small problem at all DK/Refused

Total

Brazil

Spring, 2010

79 20 1 0 0

100

Q19c Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a
small problem or not a problem at all: c. access to drinking water

Very big Moderately big

Not a problem
problem problem

Small problem at all DK/Refused

Total

Brazil

Spring, 2010

27 39 24 10 0

100

Q19e Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a
small problem or not a problem at all: e. spread of HIV/AIDS and other infectious

diseases

Very big

Moderately
problem

Small Not a problem
big problem

problem at all DK/Refused

Total

Brazil

Spring, 2010

58 34 7 1 0

100

Q19f Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem,
a small problem or not a problem at all: f. social inequality

Very big

Moderately big
problem

Small Not a problem
problem

problem at all DK/Refused

Total

Brazil

Spring, 2010

66 30 3 0 0

100

Q19i Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a
small problem or not a problem at all: i. illegal drugs

Very big

Moderately big
problem

Small Not a problem
problem

problem at all DK/Refused T

otal

Brazil

Spring, 2010

85 14 1 0 0

100
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Q19j Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big
problem, a small problem or not a problem at all: j. pollution
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 62 34 4 0 0 100
Q19k Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our
country. Tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big
problem, a small problem or not a problem at all: k. economic problems
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 53 40 6 1 0 100
Q20 Is there any area within a kilometer of
your home where you would be afraid to
walk alone at night?
Yes No DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 55 45 0 100
Q21 How much have you heard about the Bolsa Familia
program — a lot, a little, or nothing at all?
A lot A little Nothing at all |DK/Refused | Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 77 22 1 0 100
Q22 ASK IF HEARD A LOT' OR "A LITTLE" IN
Q21: Do you think the Bolsa Familia program
has been a good thing or a bad thing for
Brazil?
Good thing Bad thing DK/Refused Total N
Brazil | Spring, 2010 82 17 2 100 988
Q23a Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly
disagree or completely disagree with the following statements: a. Most
people are better off in a free market economy, even though some people
are rich and some are poor.
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 30 45 13 8 4 100
Q23c Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly
disagree or completely disagree with the following statements: c. Protecting
the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic
growth and some loss of jobs.
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 43 37 12 5 3 100
Q24 What do you think about the growing trade and business ties between
Brazil and other countries — do you think it is a very good thing, somewhat
good, somewhat bad or a very bad thing for our country?
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 22 65 8 1 5 100
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Q26 Which of the following statements comes closest to your
view...
Brazil will
eventually be Brazil is Brazil will
one of the already one never be one
most of the most of the most
powerful powerful powerful
nations in nations in nations in
the world the world the world DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 53 24 20 3 100

Q27a As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me
what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
Brazil: a. our national government

Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 9 66 20 3 2 100
Q27b As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me
what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
Brazil: b. President Luiz Inacio Lula da Silva
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 22 62 12 2 1 100
Q27c As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me
what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
Brazil: c. the military
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 6 60 27 4 3 100
Q27d As I read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me
what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
Brazil: d. the media - such as television, radio, newspapers and magazines
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 15 66 15 3 2 100
Q27e As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me
what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
Brazil: e. religious leaders
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 5 62 23 7 3 100
Q27g As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me
what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
Brazil: g. the police
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 3 50 39 6 2 100
Q27i As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me
what kind of influence the group is having on the way things are going in
Brazil: i. large companies from other countries
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 10 67 16 2 6 100
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Q33 Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: A university
education is more important for a boy than for a girl. Do you completely
agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree?

Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 6 5 9 78 1 100
Q34a For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do
the right thing regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some
confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all: a. U.S.
President Barack Obama
No
A lot of Some Not too much | confidence at
confidence confidence confidence all DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 12 37 23 14 14 100
Spring, 2009 20 41 16 10 12 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 16 40 15 19 11 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 11 32 23 20 14 100
Spring, 2009 15 40 24 9 11 100
Q34b For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do
the right thing regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some
confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all: b. Russian
President Dmitri Medvedev
No
A lot of Some Not too much | confidence at
confidence confidence confidence all DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 2 9 14 13 62 100
Spring, 2009 2 9 11 17 61 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 1 16 23 28 31 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 2 9 16 20 52 100
Spring, 2009 3 12 21 14 50 100
Q34d For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do
the right thing regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some
confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all: d. German
Chancellor Angela Merkel
No
A lot of Some Not too much |confidence at
confidence confidence confidence all DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 3 12 12 11 62 100
Spring, 2009 4 11 9 14 62 100
Spring, 2008 1 7 8 23 61 100
Spring, 2007 1 9 7 21 61 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 3 21 20 23 33 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 3 10 16 19 53 100
Spring, 2009 3 10 19 13 54 100
Spring, 2008 3 9 18 24 46 100
Spring, 2007 5 17 21 22 36 100
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Q3449 For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do
the right thing regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some
confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all: g. Venezuelan
President Hugo Chavez
No
A lot of Some Not too much | confidence at
confidence confidence confidence all DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 6 15 24 40 15 100
Spring, 2009 9 18 20 36 17 100
Spring, 2008 4 22 20 45 10 100
Spring, 2007 8 32 22 21 17 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 1 12 18 52 18 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 1 5 15 53 27 100
Spring, 2009 1 17 46 28 100
Spring, 2008 1 5 11 68 15 100
Spring, 2007 4 13 21 45 17 100
Q34h For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do
the right thing regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some
confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all: h. French
President Nicolas Sarkozy
No
A lot of Some Not too much |confidence at
confidence confidence confidence all DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 2 14 19 17 48 100
Spring, 2009 3 15 14 19 49 100
Spring, 2008 2 11 13 29 46 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 4 27 20 24 25 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 3 11 18 18 49 100
Spring, 2009 3 14 18 14 52 100
Spring, 2008 1 11 19 26 43 100
Q34m For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do
the right thing regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some
confidence, not too much confidence, or no confidence at all: m. Brazilian
President Luiz Inacio Lula da Silva
No
A lot of Some Not too much | confidence at
confidence confidence confidence all DK/Refused Total
Argentina | Spring, 2010 24 34 13 11 17 100
Spring, 2007 5 38 22 17 18 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 40 38 13 8 2 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 5 12 18 17 48 100
Spring, 2007 24 20 22 30 100
Q42 How good a job is the Brazilian government doing in dealing with the
economy? Would you say the government is doing a very good job, a
somewhat good job, a somewhat bad job or a very bad job?
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 8 68 20 3 2 100
Q45 On another topic, in your view, is global climate change a very serious
problem, somewhat serious, not too serious, or not a problem?
Somewhat Not too Not a
Very serious serious serious problem DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 85 10 2 1 2 100
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Q46 Please tell me whether you agree or
disagree with the following statement:
People should be willing to pay higher prices
in order to address global climate change.

Agree Disagree DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 49 45 6 100
Q47 Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statement.
Men get more opportunities than women for jobs that pay well, even when
women are as qualified as men for the job.
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 43 23 12 21 0 100
Q69b Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly
disagree, or completely disagree with the following statements: b. Women
should be able to work outside the home
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 88 8 2 3 0 100
Q69c Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly
disagree, or completely disagree with the following statements: c. When
jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Brazil | Spring, 2010 23 14 11 52 0 100
Q80 On a different subject, do you think
women should have equal rights with men,
or shouldn’t they?
Should Should not DK/Refused Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 95 5 0 100
Q81 ASK IF THINKS WOMEN SHOULD HAVE
EQUAL RIGHTS: Brazil has made most of the
changes needed to give women equal rights
with men OR Brazil needs to continue
making changes to give women equal rights
with men?
Brazil has
made most Brazil needs
of the to continue
changes making
needed to changes to
give women give women
equal rights equal rights
with men with men DK/Refused |[Total N
Brazil |Spring, 2010 15 84 1 100 945
Q82 Now thinking about Iran, would you
favor or oppose Iran acquiring nuclear
weapons?
Favor Oppose DK/Refused | Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 5 85 9 100
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Q84 ASK IF OPPOSE IRAN ACQUIRING
NUCLEAR WEAPONS: Would you approve or
disapprove of tougher international
economic sanctions on Iran to try to stop it
from developing nuclear weapons?
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused | Total N
Brazil | Spring, 2010 65 31 4 100 | 839
Q85 ASK IF OPPOSE IRAN ACQUIRING NUCLEAR WEAPONS: Which is more
important...Preventing Iran from developing nuclear weapons, even if it
means taking military action OR Avoiding a military conflict, even if they
may develop nuclear weapons.
Preventing Avoiding a
Iran from military
developing conflict with
nuclear Iran, even if
weapons, it means
even if it they may
means taking develop
military nuclear Neither
action OR weapons (voL) Both (VOL) DK/Refused Total N
Brazil | Spring, 2010 54 33 8 1 5 100 | 839
Q86 Overall, do you think of China as more of a partner of
Brazil, more of an enemy of Brazil, or neither?
More of a More of an
partner enemy Neither DK/Refused Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 45 11 34 9 100
Q87 Overall, do you think of the U.S. as more of a partner of
Brazil, more of an enemy of Brazil, or neither?
More of a More of an
partner enemy Neither DK/Refused | Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 56 11 27 5 100
Q93 What kind of marriage do you think is
the more satisfying way of life: one where
the husband provides for the family and the
wife takes care of the house and children or
one where both have jobs and both take care
of the house and children?
One where
One where the husband
the husband and wife
provides for both have
the family jobs and
and the wife together
takes care of take care of
the house the house
and children? | and children? | DK/Refused Total
Brazil |Spring, 2010 15 84 0 100
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